No. 23-50224

United States Court of Appeals For the Fifth Circuit

LEILA GREEN LITTLE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- v. -

LLANO COUNTY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CASE NO. 1:22-CV-424-RP

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND ACLU OF TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Chloe Kempf
Brian Klosterboer
Edgar Saldivar
Adriana Piñon
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC.
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
(713) 942-8146
ckempf@aclutx.org

Vera Eidelman
Elizabeth Gyori
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
veidelman@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, amici

curiae American Civil Liberties Union and ACLU of Texas state that they do not

have a parent corporation and that no publicly held corporation owns 10 percent or

more of their stock.

Pursuant to Rule 29.2, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that the

following listed persons and entities have an interest in the outcome of this case.

These representations are made in order that the judges of this Court may evaluate

possible disqualification or recusal.

Person or Entity Connection to Case

American Civil Liberties Union Amicus curiae

ACLU Foundation of Texas, Inc.

Amicus curiae

Vera Eidelman Counsel to amici

Elizabeth Gyori Counsel to amici

Chloe Kempf Counsel to amici

Brian Klosterboer Counsel to amici

Adriana Piñon Counsel to amici

Edgar Saldivar Counsel to amici

Dated: September 10, 2024 By: /s/ Vera Eidelman

Vera Eidelman

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BOOK REMOVALS ARE SUBJECT TO FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY	4
A. First Amendment scrutiny applies to government efforts to remove books from public library shelves	4
B. ALA, Finley, and Forbes are not to the contrary	7
II. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS CANNOT REMOVE LIBRARY BOOKS TO PRESCRIBE WHAT SHALL BE ORTHODOX IN MATTERS OF OPINION	12
A. Pursuant to the school library cases, removals that seek to impose a pall of orthodoxy in matters of opinion violate the First Amendment	13
B. Removing books to aim at the suppression of dangerous ideas or to drive an idea from the marketplace is equally unconstitutional under the government subsidy or government program cases	15
C. Removing books from public libraries to impose political orthodoxy in ideas would also violate the First Amendment under nonpublic forum doctrine	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Florida, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County School Board, 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	13
Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998)pa	ıssim
Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)pa	ıssim
Brown v. Louisiana, 383 U.S. 131 (1966)1	4, 18
Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Board, 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995)	14
Case v. Unified School District No. 233, 908 F. Supp. 864 (D. Kan. 1995)	6
Chiu v. Plano Independent School District, 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)	0, 21
Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	9
Counts v. Cedarville School District, 295 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Ark. 2003)	6
Doe v. City of Albuquerque, 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	7
Fayetteville Public Library v. Crawford County, Arkansas, 684 F. Supp. 3d 879 (W.D. Ark. 2023)	7, 18
Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	9
GLBT Youth in Iowa Schools Task Force v. Reynolds, No. 24-1075, 2024 WL 3736785 (8th Cir. Aug. 9, 2024)	6

Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc., 327 U.S. 146 (1946)	2, 18
Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for Town of Morristown, 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992)	7, 17
Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	5, 18
Little v. Llano County, 103 F.4th 1140 (5th Cir. 2024)	.2, 7
Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	16
Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	9
Minarcini v. Strongsville City School District, 541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976)	3, 17
Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	20
Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	8
Muir v. Alabama Educational Television Commission, 688 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1982)	5, 19
National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998)pas	ssim
Neinast v. Board of Trustees of the Columbus Metropolitan Library, 346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir.2003)	7
Perry Education Ass'n. v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	20
Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	8

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington, 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	, 11, 12, 17
Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Board, 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	11
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	12
Sund v. City of Wichita Falls, Texas, 121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	7, 14
Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	12
United States v. American Library Association, Inc., 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	passim
West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4, 12, 13
Statutes	
47 U.S.C.A. § 254	9
Other Authorities	
Amy K. Garmer, <i>Public Libraries in the Community</i> , 13 I/S: J.L. & Pol'y for Info. Soc'y 1 (2016)	18
